2 INSURANCE, FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK
MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk (Continued)

(i) Life insurance business (Continued)

Management of risks (Continued)

The Group manages the risks by centralising the product
design function at the head office level, headed by the
chief appointed actuary and senior management in other
key functional departments. Standards and guidelines
are established to ensure that the risks associated with
particular products are within the acceptable level. The
pricing method, the solvency requirement, the profit margin,
the loss experience are key considerations in designing a
product.

In addit ion, the underwrit ing and claim processing
departments strictly follow the established standards and
procedures.

Sensitivity analysis

The table below analyses how the profit before tax and
total equity would have increased/(decreased) if changes
in underwriting risk variables that were reasonably possible
at the reporting date had occurred. This analysis presents
the sensitivities both before and after risk mitigation by
reinsurance and assumes that all other variables remain
constant.

Profit before tax
除稅前溢利

Total equity
總權益

Gross Net Gross Net
再保險前 再保險後 再保險前 再保險後

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元 千元

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日
Mortality/mobidity rates

(+10%)
死亡率╱發病率
（+10%） (1,072,366) (1,059,024) (3,708,379) (3,690,744)

Mortality/mobidity rates (–10%) 死亡率╱發病率（–10%） 1,099,983 1,087,749 3,915,653 3,899,798
Lapses rate (+10%) 退保率（+10%） (367,757) (375,664) 159,228 151,097
Lapses rate (–10%) 退保率（–10%） 41,533 50,984 (273,063) (263,369)

At 31 December 2022
(Restated)

於2022年12月31日
（重列）

Mortality/mobidity rates
(+10%)

死亡率╱發病率
（+10%） (1,196,293) (1,146,665) (3,146,728) (3,124,734)

Mortality/mobidity rates (–10%) 死亡率╱發病率（–10%） 1,171,997 1,131,954 3,245,338 3,235,653
Lapses rate (+10%) 退保率（+10%） 373,126 366,579 351,160 347,295
Lapses rate (–10%) 退保率（–10%） (472,202) (461,989) (310,250) (302,949)

211
中國太平保險控股有限公司

2023 年報

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港元列示）

2 保險、財務及資本風險管理（續）

(e) 保險風險（續）

(i) 人壽保險業務（續）

基礎項目

具有直接參與分紅特徵的保險合同的
主要基礎項目包括債務和權益工具投
資。該等投資的公允價值於2023年12
月31日為471,992百萬港元（2022年12
月31日：441,475百萬港元）。

(ii) 財產保險業務

保險風險集中

在保險程序中，集中的風險可能令當
特定事件或一連串事件出現時嚴重影
響本集團的負債。該等集中可能因單
一保險合同或透過少量有關連合約引
起，和涉及引起重大負債的情況。

關於截至2023年及2022年12月31日的
保險合同資產及保險合同負債，按業
務種類劃分再保險前及再保險後之保
險風險集中情況概述如下。

太平財險

2 INSURANCE, FINANCIAL AND CAPITAL RISK
MANAGEMENT (Continued)

(e) Insurance risk (Continued)

(i) Life insurance business (Continued)

[…]

(b) Equity price risk

The Group has a portfol io of marketable equity
securities, which is carried at fair value and is exposed
to price risk. As the financial risks of unit-linked
contracts are fully undertaken by the policyholders, the
assets related to unit-linked products are not included
in the analysis of equity price risk below. This risk is
defined as the potential loss in market value resulting
from an adverse change in prices.

The Group manages the equity price risk by investing in
a diverse portfolio of high quality and liquid securities.
The Group does not have a significant concentration of
equity price risk.

As at 31 December 2023, the Group’s investment in
equity securities and investment funds was carried at
a fair value of $219,905.46 million (2022: $208,768.67
mil l ion), representing approximately 18% (2022:
approximately 20%) of the total investments held by
the Group.

Sensitivity analysis

An analysis of the Group’s sensitivity to a 10% increase
or decrease in equity prices at the reporting date,
assuming that all other variables remain constant, is
presented below:

Profit before tax Total equity
除稅前溢利 總權益

Increase Decrease Increase Decrease
增加 減少 增加 減少

$’000 $’000 $’000 $’000
千元 千元 千元 千元

At 31 December 2023 於2023年12月31日
Insurance and reinsurance

contracts assets/liabilities
保險合同和再保合同
資產╱負債 (10,040,212) 10,040,212 (9,977,361) 9,977,361

Equity securities and
investment funds

股本證券和投資基金
19,477,052 (19,477,052) 21,990,546 (21,990,546)

9,436,840 (9,436,840) 12,013,185 (12,013,185)

At 31 December 2022
(Restated)

於2022年12月31日
（重列）

Insurance and reinsurance
contracts assets/liabilities

保險合同和再保合同
資產╱負債 (11,551,306) 11,551,306 (11,116,244) 11,116,244

Equity securities and
investment funds

股本證券和投資基金
17,564,903 (17,564,903) 20,876,867 (20,876,867)

6,013,597 (6,013,597) 9,760,623 (9,760,623)

2 保險、財務及資本風險管理（續）

(f) 財務風險（續）

(i) 市場風險（續）

(b) 權益價格風險

本集團持有一組以公允價值計價
的有價證券資產池，面臨價格風
險。由於投資聯結合同的財務風
險完全由保單持有人承擔，故在
分析權益價格風險中剔除了與投
資聯結產品相關的資產。權益價
格風險是指因價格的不利變化而
導致的市場價值的潛在損失。

本集團通過投資多樣性的投資組
合、並投資於高質量和高流動性
的證券來管理股票價格風險。本
集團不存在顯著的權益價格集中
度風險。

本集團股權證券和投資基金的投
資於2023年12月31日的公允價值
219,905.46百萬元（2022年12月31
日：208,768.67百萬元），佔本集
團所持總投資資產的比例約18%
（2022年12月31日：約20%）。

敏感度分析

假設所有其他變量保持不變，本
集團報告日權益價格上漲或下跌
10%的敏感性分析如下：

222
China Taiping Insurance Holdings Company Limited
2023 Annual Report

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements (Continued)

綜合財務報表附註（續）
(Expressed in Hong Kong dollars)
（以港元列示）